

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY;
WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, Secretary of the
Interior, in his official capacity; WILLIAM
PENDLEY, Deputy Director, Bureau of Land
Management, in his official capacity; and
MARGARET EVERSON, National Park
Service, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-1224-TSC

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 2

 A. The Bureau of Land Management and the National Park Service..... 2

 B. The Federal Vacancies Reform Act..... 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 5

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 7

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH STANDING..... 9

 A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a Lower Bar For Standing and Must Establish a Concrete Injury-in-Fact to Meet the Constitutional Standing Requirement. 10

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated Organizational Standing..... 12

 C. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Representational Standing on Behalf of Their Members. 19

 D. Plaintiffs Seek Relief Beyond This Court’s Remedial Jurisdiction..... 27

II. THE SECRETARY LAWFULLY DELEGATED NON-EXCLUSIVE DUTIES OF THE NPS DIRECTOR TO MS. EVERSON..... 29

 A. The FVRA Itself Authorizes the Delegation of Non-Exclusive Duties of the Director of NPS..... 31

 B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Duration of the Delegations Fails. 38

III. AN ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD INDEX IS NOT REQUIRED AT THIS STAGE . 42

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10, 13
<i>Air All. Houston v. U.S. Chem. & Safety Hazard Investigation Bd.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2019).....	24
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	9
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm't, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14, 17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	40
<i>Bhatti v. Fed. Housing Fin. Agency</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (D. Minn. 2018).....	40, 41
<i>Blackburn v. Goodwin</i> , 608 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 8
<i>Bullock v. BLM</i> , No. 4:20-CV-00062-BMM, 2020 WL 5746836 (D. Mont. Sept. 25, 2020).....	17, 28, 37
<i>Bullock v. BLM</i> , No. 4:20-CV-00062-BMM, 2020 WL 6204334 (D. Mont. Oct. 16, 2020).....	28
<i>Byrne v. Brock</i> , No. 19-7120, 2020 WL 1487757 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 27, 2020).....	18
<i>Byrne v. Clinton</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....	18, 20

Carney v. Adams,
 --- S. Ct. ----, 2020 WL 7250101 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2020)..... 9, 21

Carroll v. Office of Fed. Contract Compliance Programs, United States Dep’t of Labor,
 235 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 43, 44

Casa de Maryland v. Wolf, --- F.,
 Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 5500165 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2020)..... 42

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 8

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 18

Collins v. Mnuchin,
 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019), *cert. granted*, No. 19-422, 2020 WL 3865248 (U.S. July 9,
 2020), and *cert. granted*, No. 19-563, 2020 WL 3865249 (U.S. July 9, 2020)..... 12

Comm. on Judiciary of United States House of Representatives v. McGahn,
 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 12

Conservative Baptist Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Shinseki,
 42 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 24

Coulibaly v. Pompeo,
 318 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 26

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt,
 No. 19-CV-02898 (APM), 2020 WL 5702087 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2020)..... 15

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
 274 F.R.D. 305 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 22

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 11

Ctr. for Envtl. Sci., Accuracy & Reliability v. DOI,
 No. CV 17-2313 (JDB), 2019 WL 2870131 (D.D.C. July 3, 2019)..... 24, 25

Ctr. for Responsible Sci. v. Gottlieb,
 346 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 14, 17, 19

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 28

Dorsey v. Jacobson Holman PLLC,
 764 F.Supp.2d 209 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 26

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997)..... 41

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
928 F.3d 95, 100 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 22

Env’tl. Working Grp. v. FDA,
301 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 18

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.,
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 10

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 14, 29, 31

FiberLight, LLC v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
81 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 21

Firearms Policy Coal., Inc. v. Barr,
419 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 27

Fleming v. Mohawk Wrecking & Lumber Co.,
331 U.S. 111 (1947)..... 30

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 13, 15, 17, 18

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 12

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
115 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 20

Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC,
278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 23, 24, 25

Gettman v. DEA,
290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 23

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 28

Goodman v. FCC,
182 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 21

Guedes v. ATF,
356 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 42

Guedes v. ATF,
 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), *cert denied*, 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) 11, 32, 42

Guedes v. ATF, No. 19-5304,
 2020 WL 6580046 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 30, 2020) 27

Hammer v. Ashcroft,
 512 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2008), *reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated on other grounds* (Aug.
 19, 2008), *on reh’g en banc*, 570 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2009) 29

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 14

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 24

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 25

Intervet, Inc. v. Merial, Ltd.,
 535 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2008) 26

Int’l Acad. of Oral Med. & Toxicology v. FDA,
 195 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016) 18

Jimenez Verastegui v. Wolf,
 No. CV 18-2358 (TJK), 2020 WL 3297230 n.3 (D.D.C. June 18, 2020) 43

L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli,
 442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 32, 33

Landry v. FDIC,
 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 11

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996) 28

Loma Linda Univ. v. Schweiker,
 705 F.2d 1123 (9th Cir. 1983) 30

Lucia v. SEC,
 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) 3

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8, 9, 11

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 8

Mdewakanton Sioux Indians of Minn. v. Zinke,
264 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2017) 44

Mobley v. C.I.A.,
806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 30

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 19

NBC-USA Hous., Inc., Twenty-Six v. Donovan,
674 F.3d 869 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 29

New England Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
208 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2016) 25

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) 4, 5, 6, 7

Nw. Immigrants Rts. Project v. USCIS, No. 19-cv-3283 (RDM),
2020 WL 5995206 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2020) 33, 35, 37, 39

Page v. Shelby,
995 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1998) 22

Penkoski v. Bowser,
No. 20-CV-01519 (TNM), 2020 WL 4923620 (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 2020) 25

PETA v. USDA,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 16, 19

Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 13, 18

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) 12

Rop v. Fed. Housing Fin. Agency,
No. 1:17-CV-497, 2020 WL 5361991 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 8, 2020) 40

Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne,
587 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Conn. 2008), *aff’d*, 587 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2009) 34, 41

Schonberg v. FEC,
792 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011) 10

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 12

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 19, 20, 22

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 14

Stand Up for California! v. DOI,
298 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2018) passim

Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell,
790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8

Tara Enterprises, Inc. v. Humble,
622 F.2d 400 (8th Cir. 1980) 29

Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC,
934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 10, 26

U.S. Office of Special Counsel,
No. CV 19-3757 (JEB), 2020 WL 4530647 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2020) 10

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 30

United States v. Harris Cty.,
No. 4:16-CV-2331, 2017 WL 7692396 n.5 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2017)..... 32, 35

United States v. Hartwell,
73 U.S. (6 Wall) 386 (1867) 38

UtahAmerican Energy, Inc. v. DOL,
685 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 26

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 12

Walker v. Cheney,
230 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2002) 12

Wash. Legal Found. v. Leavitt,
477 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 23

Watson v. Mukasey,
589 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2008) 21

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1)-(3)..... 37

5 U.S.C. § 3346..... 4, 38, 39

5 U.S.C. § 3347..... 31, 36

5 U.S.C. § 3348(b) 5, 31, 34, 36

5 U.S.C. § 3349a(b) 39

5 U.S.C. §§ 3345-3349d 4

43 U.S.C. § 1451..... 3, 41

43 U.S.C. § 1457..... 3

54 U.S.C. § 100302(a)(1)..... 2

Pub. L. No. 94-579..... 2

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. Pt. 0, App’x to Subpt. R § 12 30

28 C.F.R. § 0.15(a)..... 30

36 C.F.R. § 51.25 36

49 C.F.R. § 1.23 30

49 C.F.R. § 1502.1 30

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 8

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998 – Assistant Attorney General for the Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Department of Justice, B-310780 (GAO June 13, 2008)..... 29, 31, 35

Guidance on Application of Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, 23 Op. O.L.C. 60, 72 (1999)..... 4, 29, 31, 33

S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998) *passim*

Under Secretary for the Treasury for Enforcement,
26 Op. O.L.C. 230 (2002)..... 33,34
